

00/20/2009 14:54 FAX 215 890 0233 LA COUNTY 001/004

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,
v.
01 ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN (05/22/1974)
Defendant(s).

CASE NO. BA354488

FELONY COMPLAINT

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about March 26, 2009, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of STALKING, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 646.9(a), a Felony, was committed by ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN, who did willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly follow, and did willfully and maliciously harass SHAWN JOHNSON, and made a credible threat with the intent that SHE be placed in reasonable fear for HER safety and the safety of HER immediate family.

COUNT 2

On or about March 24, 2009, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM IN A VEHICLE IN A CITY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 12031(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed by ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN, who did unlawfully carry a loaded firearm in a vehicle while in a public place and on a public street in an incorporated city, to wit, LOS ANGELES.

COUNT 3

On or about March 24, 2009, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM IN A VEHICLE IN A CITY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 12031(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed by ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN, who did unlawfully carry a loaded firearm in a vehicle while in a public place and on a public street in an incorporated city, to wit, LOS ANGELES.

03/26/2009 14:54 FAX 213 833 0233 LA COUNTY 0003/004

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* 2007 U.S. LEXIS 1324.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA354488, CONSISTS OF 3 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on March 26, 2009.

MARTHA DEFOE
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

.....
STEVE COOLEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY: _____
WENDY SEGALL, DEPUTY

AGENCY: LAPD - DETECTIVE I/O: MARTHA DEFOE ID NO.: 27180 PHONE: (213) 847-0200
SUPPORT DIVISION
DR NO.: 090708453 OPERATOR: JR PRELIM. TIME EST.:

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CH NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY RTN DATE</u>
O' RYAN, ROBERT MICHAEL	030059034	5/22/1974	1848519	\$220,000	03/26/2009

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

FELONY COMPLAINT – ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN

<u>Count No.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Special Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 646.9(a)	16-2-3		
2	PC 12031(a)(1)	1 Yr.		
3	PC 12031(a)(1)	1 Yr.		

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN _____ Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

ROBERT MICHAEL O' RYAN _____ in Dept _____

at: _____ A.M.

Date: _____

Committing Magistrate